940R (R4) Warehouse Shipping Order (Material Release)
940 Warehouse Shipping Order
Functional Group ID=OW
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Warehouse
Shipping Order Transaction Set (940) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
environment. This transaction set can be used to enable the depositor to advise a warehouse to make a
shipment, confirm a shipment, or modify or cancel a previously transmitted shipping order.

Not Used G6601 146 Shipment Method of Payment O 1 ID 2/2
Code identifying payment terms for transportation charges
G6602 91 Transportation Method/Type Code O 1 ID 1/2
Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
Refer to 004030 Data Element Dictionary for acceptable code values.
Not Used G6603 399 Pallet Exchange Code O 1 ID 1/1
Code specifying pallet exchange instructions
Not Used G6604 400 Unit Load Option Code O 1 ID 2/2
Code identifying loading or unloading a shipment
Not Used G6605 387 Routing O 1 AN 1/35
Free-form description of the routing or requested routing for shipment, or
the originating carrier's identity
Not Used G6606 433 F.O.B. Point Code O 1 ID 2/2
Code identifying type of F.O.B. point
Not Used G6607 434 F.O.B. Point O 1 AN 1/30
Descriptive name of F.O.B. point
004030F940R4 23 July 23, 2009
940R (R4) Warehouse Shipping Order (Material Release)
Segment: N1 Name
Position: 1100
Loop: N1        Optional
Level: Detail
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
Semantic Notes:
Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104)
must provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Notes: 1.  Use this 2/N1/1100 loop to identify the organization receiving the transaction
set, a new consignee for diversions, and to identify entities within the ship-to
address that will actually receive the material.
2.  Use additional iterations to identify other organizations associated with the
transaction.
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name     Attributes
M N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M 1 ID 2/3
Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or
an individual
Use any code.
Refer to 004030 Data Element Dictionary for acceptable code values.
N102 93 Name X 1 AN 1/60
Free-form name
N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier X 1 ID 1/2
Code designating the system/method of code structure used for
Identification Code (67)
 1 D-U-N-S Number, Dun & Bradstreet
 9 D-U-N-S+4, D-U-N-S Number with Four Character
Suffix
 10 Department of Defense Activity Address Code
(DODAAC)
 92 Assigned by Buyer or Buyer's Agent
 A2 Military Assistance Program Address Code (MAPAC)
 M4 Department of Defense Routing Identifier Code (RIC)
 UR Uniform Resource Locator (URL)
N104 67 Identification Code X 1 AN 2/80
004030F940R4 24 July 23, 2009
940R (R4) Warehouse Shipping Order (Material Release)
Code identifying a party or other code
Not Used N105 706 Entity Relationship Code O 1 ID 2/2
Code describing entity relationship
N106 98 Entity Identifier Code O 1 ID 2/3
Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or
an individual
 TO Message To
Must use with the appropriate 2/N101/1100 code to
indicate the organization cited in N104 is receiving